
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS 

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS) 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3171 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 11.07.2019 

 

Construction of Indoor Stadiums in Karnataka 
 

3171.  SHRI ANNASAHEB SHANKAR JOLLE: 

 

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the number of full fledged indoor stadiums sanctioned for Karnataka State 

through the Khelo India Scheme till date and the number of those 

constructed so far; 

 

(b) whether there are any proposals in this regard from Chikkodi in Karnataka 

and if so, the details thereof; 

 

(c) if not, whether the Government consider setting up of indoor stadiums and 

swimming pools through Khelo India at Nippani, Sankeshwar and Athani 

Towns in Karnataka; and 

 

(d) if so, the details thereof? 
 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)  

FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS  

{ SHRI KIREN RIJIJU } 

 

(a) Sports being a State subject the responsibility for building sports 

infrastructure rests with the State Governments.  No full fledged indoor 

stadium has been sanctioned under the Khelo India Scheme for Karnataka 

State. 

(b) No Sir. 

(c) No Sir, Khelo India scheme provides for bridging gaps in sports 

infrastructure only. The list of sports infrastructure projects sanctioned 

under the Scheme in the State of Karnataka is given in Annexure.  

(d) Does not arise. 

***** 

  



Annexure 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 3171 FOR REPLY ON 11.07.2019 ASKED BY  SHRI ANNASAHEB 

SHANKAR JOLLE, MP, REGARDING ‘CONSTRUCTION OF INDOOR STADIUMS 

IN KARNATAKA’ 
 

List of sports infrastructure projects sanctioned under the Scheme in the State of Karnataka 
 

(Rs. in crore) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

******* 

S. 

No. 

Name of the project Grant 

Approved 

 

1.  Laying of Synthetic Hockey Surface at 

Sainik School, Bijapur 

5.50 

 

2.  Laying of Synthetic Football turf at SAI 

Regional Centre,  Bengaluru  

5.00 

 

3.  Construction of Multipurpose Indoor Hall at 

SAI Southern Regional Centre,  Bengaluru  

8.00 

 

4.  Construction of Multi-purse Indoor Hall at 

Haliyal Taluk Stadium.  

7.50 

 

5.  Construction of multi-purpose indoor hall at 

Shiralakoppa Town, Shivamogga District. 

1.50 

 

6.  Laying of synthetic athletic track at District 

Stadium, Hassan. 

7.00 

 

7.  Construction of Multi-purpose Sports 

Complex/ Indoor Hall at Hubli Dharwad  

8.00 

 


